



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE DELAWARE PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS LITIGATION

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

No. 138, 2023

On appeal from C.A. No. 2018-  
0029-JTL (COUNTY TRACK)  
in the Court of Chancery of the State  
of Delaware

**APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

Richard H. Morse (No. 531)  
COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.  
100 West 10th Street, Suite 801  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 575-0662  
rmorse@declasi.org  
*Attorneys for DEO and NAACP-DE*

*Of Counsel*

Saul P. Morgenstern  
Peta Gordon  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
Tel.: (212) 836-8000  
Fax: (212) 836-8689  
*Attorneys for DEO and NAACP-DE*

Dwayne Bensing  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE, INC  
100 West 10th Street, Suite 706  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 654-5326, ext. 105  
*Attorneys for DEO and NAACP-DE*

Dated: August 16, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
Preliminary Note .....	6
Facts .....	6
1. School Districts are entitled to an additional \$51.17 million in local tax revenue annually.....	6
2. Deficiencies in the State Equalization funding system will be corrected....	10
3. Individual Taxpayers Will Benefit Financially.....	10
4. The county tax collection systems will be improved and made more efficient.....	11
5. Other Benefit to the Counties .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. CHANCERY HAS LATITUDE TO APPLY THE COMMON BENEFIT EXCEPTION WHEN LITIGATION TO COMPEL THE GOVERNMENT TO CEASE ACTING ILLEGALLY CAUSES BENEFITS LIKE THOSE RESULTING FROM THIS ACTION .....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard Of Review .....	13
C. Merits Of Argument.....	13

1.	The Entitlement Order is Consistent with <i>Dover Historical and Korn II</i> .....	13
2.	If the trial court’s understanding of the scope of Korn II was error, it was harmless error because the instant case is a “taxpayer suit.” .....	20
II.	REQUIRING THE COUNTIES TO PAY ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS EQUITABLE. THE BENEFITS CAUSED BY THIS ACTION ARE NOT SPECULATIVE.....	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Standard Of Review .....	25
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	25
1.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it determined it was equitable to require Defendants to pay attorneys’ fees and expenses .....	25
2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Defendants’ argument that school districts’ right to the \$51.2 million was too speculative to permit a fee award. ....	34
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ADOPT THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE .....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Standard Of Review .....	36
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	36
1.	The interests of justice do not require consideration of the question. ....	36
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Adopt the Private Attorney General Exception In All but Name .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006), opinion clarified, 2006 WL 1510759 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2006) .....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966) .....	26
<i>City of Wilmington v. Lord</i> , 378 A.2d 635 (Del. 1977) .....	21, 22
<i>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</i> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018).....	1
<i>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</i> , 2018 WL 4849935 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2018).....	1, 8, 23
<i>Dover Hist. Soc’y v. City of Dover Plan. Comm’n</i> , 2007 WL [1805777] (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 2007), aff’d, 2007 WL 3407263 (Del. 2007) .....	19
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005) .....	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 512 (Del. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Delaware Public Schools Litigation</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cnty</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007) .....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2007 WL 2981939 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2007).....	15, 18

<i>Lechliter v. Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 2015 WL 7720277 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2015).....	20
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 1216 (Del. Ch. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mirzakhali v. Chagnon</i> , No. Civ.A.18143, 2000 WL 1724326 (Del Ch. Nov. 9, 2000).....	29
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilm. Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994) .....	23
<i>Richman v. DeVal Aerodynamics, Inc.</i> , 185 A.2d 884 (Del. Ch. 1962).....	29
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	28
<i>State Bd. of Tax Comm'rs v. Town of St. John</i> , 751 N.E. 2d 657 (Ind. 2001) .....	39
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	13, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Mayor of Town of Elsmere</i> , 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011) .....	6
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio P'rs</i> , 562 A.2d 1162, 1166 (Del. 1989) .....	31
<i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 636 A.2d 888 (Del. 1993) .....	6
<i>Young v. Red Clay</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	44
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
9 <i>Del. C.</i> §8306(a).....	1, 8, 23
14 <i>Del C.</i> §1912 .....	7, 30
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1916(b).....	9

14 <i>Del C.</i> §1917(a).....	30
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2601(c).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 3(a)(2).....	44
Del. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	44
Del. Const., Art. I, § 9 .....	44
Del. Const. Art. VIII, § 1.....	8, 23
Del. Const. Art. X, § 1.....	1
<a href="https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail?legislationId=130021">https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail?legislationId=130021</a> (last visited July 27, 2023) .....	12
<a href="https://www.newcastlede.gov/2358/Reassessment-Public-Meetings">https://www.newcastlede.gov/2358/Reassessment-Public-Meetings</a> (at 1:05:45-60 of the October 27, 2021 Zoom Public Information Session) .....	41
Rule 37(c).....	3
Rule 61 .....	22
